



**COLORADO**  
Division of Reclamation,  
Mining and Safety  
Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 215  
Denver, CO 80203

September 21, 2017

Ms. Jodi Fitzpatrick  
Sanborn Sand and Gravel/dba Golden Cross Aggregates, Inc.  
601 Bath Street  
Metairie, LA 70001

**Re: Gloria Z Mine, Permit No. M-1984-094, Financial Warranty Increase, Revision No. SI-6**

Dear Ms. Fitzpatrick:

On September 21, 2017 the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety increased the current Financial Warranty for this permit to \$339,864.00, in accordance with Rule 4.2.1 of the Rules and Regulations. This is an increase of \$231,630.00. The estimate is based on conditions observed during the last monitoring inspection conducted on September 7, 2017. A copy of the Financial Warranty calculation has been attached for your review.

The Division ordered amendment of the current Financial Warranty, or submittal of a new Financial Warranty reflecting the increase, within 60 days from the date of this letter. If you wish to submit a different type of Financial Warranty, please contact me such that I may send you the applicable form.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (303)866-3567 x8116.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Cunningham  
Environmental Protection Specialist

Enclosure (1)

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7014 2120 0001 7885 6965  
Return Receipt Requested

CC: Wally Erickson, DRMS  
Barbara Coria, DRMS  
Mike Pfister, Sanborn Sand and Gravel DBA Golden Cross Aggregates, Inc.



## COST SUMMARY WORK

Task description: \_\_\_\_\_

Site: Gloria Z Mine

Permit Action: 2017 Bond Calculation

Permit/Job#: M1984094

### PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

Task #: 000

State: Colorado

Abbreviation: None

Date: 9/19/2017

County: Park

Filename: M094-000

User: MAC

Agency or organization name: DRMS

### TASK LIST (DIRECT COSTS)

Task	Description	Form Used	Fleet Size	Task Hours	Cost
001	Tree removal and disposal	DEMOLISH	1	17.00	\$61,765.52
002	Refuse removal and disposal (small items)	DEMOLISH	1	8.00	\$1,492.13
002a	Refuse Removal and Disposal (large items)	DEMOLISH	1	32.00	\$5,791.04
003	Backfill Excavation Areas	DOZER	2	185.05	\$101,889.00
004	Topsoil replacement	SCRAPER1	1	21.63	\$20,638.00
005	Revegetation of Affected Areas	REVEGE	1	31.00	\$63,077.00
006	Equipment mobilization	MOBILIZE	1	14.18	\$21,635.00
<b><u>SUBTOTALS:</u></b>				<b>308.86</b>	<b>\$276,288</b>

### INDIRECT COSTS

#### OVERHEAD AND PROFIT:

Liability insurance: 2.02

Total = \$5,581.02

Performance bond: 1.05

Total = \$2,901.02

Job superintendent: 154.43

Total = \$11,281.11

Profit: 10.00

Total = \$27,628.80

TOTAL O & P = \$47,391.95

CONTRACT AMOUNT (direct + O & P) = \$323,679.95

#### LEGAL - ENGINEERING - PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Financial warranty processing (legal/related costs): 0.00

Total = 0.00

Engineering work and/or contract/bid preparation: 0.00

Total = \$0.00

Reclamation management and/or administration: 5.00

\$16,184.00

CONTINGENCY: 0.00

Total = \$0.00

TOTAL INDIRECT COST = \$63,575.95

**TOTAL BOND AMOUNT (direct + indirect) = \$339,863.95**

**TOTAL BOND AMOUNT (rounded up) = \$339,864.00**

## DEMOLITION WORK

Task description: Tree removal and disposal

Site: Gloria Z Mine

Permit Action: 2017 Bond Calculation

Permit/Job#: M1984094

### PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

Task #: 001

State: Colorado

Abbreviation: None

Date: 9/19/2017

County: Park

Filename: M094-001

User: MAC

Agency or organization name: DRMS

### UNIT COSTS

Location adjustment: 93.10 %

Structure or Item Description	Dimensions	Demolition Menu Selection	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
Tree stumps and slash pile	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	6,000.00	CY	\$0.93	\$5,580.00
Tree stumps and slash pile	na	Hauling only, per mile, 12-18 CY truck - 50 mph average speed	10,656.00	MI	\$3.45	\$36,763.20
Tree stumps and slash pile	na	Dump fees - Lumber, trees, brush	6,000.00	CY	\$4.00	\$24,000.00

Job Hours: 17.00

Subtotal  
(unadjusted): \$66,343.20

Total Cost  
(adjusted for location): \$61,765.52

## DEMOLITION WORK

Task description: Refuse removal and disposal (small items)

Site: Gloria Z Mine

Permit Action: 2017 Bond Calculation

Permit/Job#: M1984094

### PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

Task #: 002

State: Colorado

Abbreviation: None

Date: 9/19/2017

County: Park

Filename: M094-002

User: MAC

Agency or organization name: DRMS

### UNIT COSTS

Location adjustment: 93.10 %

Structure or Item Description	Dimensions	Demolition Menu Selection	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
Misc. Refuse	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	30.00	CY	\$0.93	\$27.90
Vehicle axle/transmission	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	2.00	CY	\$0.93	\$1.86
Bathtub	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	1.00	CY	\$0.93	\$0.93
Water separator	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	1.00	CY	\$0.93	\$0.93
Yellow steel box	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	1.00	CY	\$0.93	\$0.93
Hot water heater	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	2.00	CY	\$0.93	\$1.86
Wood Shed	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	5.00	CY	\$0.93	\$4.65
Tire rims	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	2.00	CY	\$0.93	\$1.86
Tires	na	Loading only, open areas (unconfined) - Track loader	20.00	CY	\$0.93	\$18.60
Hauling of all refuse	na	Hauling only, per mile, 12-18 CY truck - 50 mph average speed	272.00	MI	\$3.45	\$938.40
Dump Fees for refuse	na	Dump fees - Rubbish only	64.00	CY	\$9.45	\$604.80

Job Hours: 8.00

Subtotal  
(unadjusted): \$1,602.72

Total Cost  
(adjusted for location): \$1,492.13

## DEMOLITION WORK

Task description: Refuse Removal and Disposal (large items)

Site: Gloria Z Mine

Permit Action: 2017 Bond Calculation

Permit/Job#: M1984094

### PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

Task #: 002A  
Date: 9/20/2017  
User: MAC

State: Colorado  
County: Park

Abbreviation: None  
Filename: M094-002a

Agency or organization name: DRMS

### UNIT COSTS

Location adjustment: 93.10 %

Structure or Item Description	Dimensions	Demolition Menu Selection	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
Ford Bronco	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Jet ski w/ trailer	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Snow mobile	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Bronco/Jet ski/snow mobile Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Yellow boat	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Sea Spite boat	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Boat Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Trailer w/ I-beam	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Yellow skid	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Trailer/Yellow skid Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Red dump truck	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Blue buggy	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Gold truck cab	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
'Compact' Trailer	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	0.50	EA	\$69.27	\$34.64
Dump truck/buggy/truck cab/trailer Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Water tanker	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Water tanker Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Grey truck	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Grey truck Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
White truck	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
White truck Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78

Bailco Truck	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Bailco Truck Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Ford Explorer	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Chevy Truck	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Semi Cab	na	Broderson IC-80-2G, 32', 8.2MT	1.00	EA	\$69.27	\$69.27
Ford/Chevy/Semi Hauling	na	Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	2.00	EA	\$64.89	\$129.78
Disposal Fees for all refuse	na	Dump fees - Rubbish only	432.00	CY	\$9.45	\$4,082.40

**Job Hours:** 32.00

**Subtotal**  
**(unadjusted):** \$6,220.24

**Total Cost**  
**(adjusted for**  
**location):** \$5,791.04

**BULLDOZER WORK**Task description: **Backfill Excavation Areas**Site: **Gloria Z Mine**Permit Action: **2017 Bond Calculation**Permit/Job#: **M1984094****PROJECT IDENTIFICATION**Task #: **003**State: **Colorado**Abbreviation: **None**Date: **9/19/2017**County: **Park**Filename: **M094-003**User: **MAC**Agency or organization name: **DRMS****HOURLY EQUIPMENT COST**Basic Machine: **Cat D10T - 10SU**Horsepower: **574**Blade Type: **Semi-Universal**Attachment: **NA**Shift Basis: **1 per day**Data Source: **(CRG)****Cost Breakdown:**

		<u>Utilization %</u>
Ownership Cost/Hour:	\$122.17	NA
Operating Cost/Hour:	\$111.29	100
Ripper own.		
Cost/Hour:	\$0.00	NA
Ripper op. Cost/Hour:	\$0.00	0
Operator Cost/Hour:	\$41.85	NA
Total unit Cost/Hour:	\$275.31	
Total Fleet Cost/Hour:	<b>\$550.61</b>	

**MATERIAL QUANTITIES**Initial Volume: **185,000**Swell factor: **1.000**Loose volume: **185,000 LCY**Source of estimated volume: **Division of Reclamation, Mining & Safety**Source of estimated swell factor: **Cat Handbook****HOURLY PRODUCTION**Average push distance: **200 feet**Unadjusted hourly production: **946.0 LCY/hr**Materials consistency description: **Loose stockpile 1.2**Average push gradient: **-5 %**Average site altitude: **10,000 feet**Material weight: **2,900 lbs/LCY**Weight description: **Sand and gravel - Dry****Job Condition Correction Factor**Operator Skill: **0.750**Source  
(AVG.)

Material consistency:	1.200	(CAT HB)
Dozing method:	1.000	(GEN.)
Visibility:	1.000	(AVG.)
Job efficiency:	0.830	(1 SHIFT/DAY)
Spoil pile:	0.800	(FND-RF)
Push gradient:	1.115	(CAT HB)
Altitude:	1.000	(CAT HB)
Material Weight:	0.793	(CAT HB)
Blade type:	1.000	(PAT)

Net correction: 0.5284

Adjusted unit  
production: 499.87 LCY/hr

---

Adjusted fleet  
production: **999.74** LCY/hr

---

### **JOB TIME AND COST**

Fleet size: 2 Dozer(s)

---

Unit cost: \$0.551/LCY

---

Total job time: **185.05** Hours

---

Total job cost: **\$101,889**

---



**SCRAPER TEAM WORK**Task description: Topsoil replacementSite: Gloria Z MinePermit Action: 2017 Bond CalculationPermit/Job#: M1984094**PROJECT IDENTIFICATION**Task #: 004State: ColoradoAbbreviation: NoneDate: 9/19/2017County: ParkFilename: M094-004User: MACAgency or organization name: DRMS**HOURLY EQUIPMENT**COSTShift basis: 1 per day

Equipment Description	
-Scraper:	Cat 637G
-Dozer:	NA
Support Equipment -Load Area:	Cat D10T - 10SU
-Dump Area:	NA
Road Maintenance -Motor Grader:	NA
-Water Truck:	Water Tanker, 2,500 Gal.

**Cost Breakdown:**

	Scraper Work Team		Support Equipment		Maintenance Equipment	
	Scraper	Dozer	Load Area	Dump Area	Motor Grader	Water Truck
%Utilization-machine:	100	NA	100	NA	NA	100
Ownership cost/hour:	\$143.40	NA	\$122.17	NA	NA	\$7.88
Operating cost/hour:	\$153.53	NA	\$111.29	NA	NA	\$14.74
%Utilization-ripper:	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Ripper own. cost/hour:	NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	NA	\$0.00
Ripper op. cost/hour:	NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	NA	\$0.00
Operator cost/hour:	\$31.26	NA	\$41.85	NA	NA	\$0.00
Unit Subtotals:	\$328.19	NA	\$275.31	NA	NA	\$22.62
Number of Units:	2	0	1	0	0	1
Group Subtotals:	Work:	\$656.38	Support:	\$275.31	Maint:	\$22.62

Total work team cost/hour: **\$954.31****MATERIAL QUANTITIES**Initial volume: 29,846

CCY

Swell factor: 1.000Loose volume: **29,846**

LCY

Source of estimated volume: Division of Reclamation, Mining & SafetySource of estimated swell factor: Cat Handbook**HOURLY PRODUCTION****Scraper Bowl (volume) Basis:**

Material weight:	<u>1,600 lbs/LCY</u>	Struck Volume:	<u>24.00</u>	LCY
Material description:	<u>Top Soil</u>	Heaped Volume:	<u>34.00</u>	LCY
Rated Payload:	<u>81,600 pounds</u>	Average Volume:	<u>29.00</u>	LCY
Payload Capacity:	<u>51.00 LCY</u>	Adjusted Capacity:	<b><u>29.00</u></b>	LCY

Cycle Time:

Scraper Loading Time: 0.80 Minutes  
 Maneuver and Spread Time: 0.60 Minutes

Job Condition Correction:

Site Altitude: 10000 feet

	Scraper	Push Dozer	Source
Altitude Adj:	0.980	NA	(CAT HB)
Job Efficiency:	0.830	NA	(CAT HB)
Net Correction:	0.813	NA	

Travel Time:Road Condition: Hard, smooth, stabilized, surfaced, watered, maintained 2.0Haul Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	2.00	2.00	2939	0.36

Haul Time: 0.36 minutesReturn Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	0.00	2.00	2.00	2960	0.29

Return Time: 0.29 minutesTotal Scraper team cycle time: 2.05 minutesAdjusted for job conditions: 690.06 LCY/HourSelected Number of Scrapers: 2 Scraper(s)Adjusted single scraper team (unit) hourly production: 1,380.12 LCY/HourAdjusted multiple scraper team (fleet) hourly production: 1,380.12 LCY/HourUnadjusted unit production/hour: 848.78 LCY/Hour

Optimal Number of Scrapers per push dozer: \_\_\_\_\_

**JOB TIME AND COST**Fleet size: 1 Team(s) Total job time: 21.63 HoursUnit cost: \$0.691 /LCY Total job cost: \$20,638

**REVEGETATION WORK**Task description: **Revegetation of Affected Areas**Site: **Gloria Z Mine**Permit Action: **2017 Bond Calculation**Permit/Job#: **M1984094****PROJECT IDENTIFICATION**Task #: **005**State: **Colorado**Abbreviation: **None**Date: **9/19/2017**County: **Park**Filename: **M094-005**User: **MAC**Agency or organization name: **DRMS****FERTILIZING****Materials**

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
			\$	\$
			<b>Total Fertilizer Materials Cost/Acre</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>

**Application**

Description	Cost /Acre
	\$
<b>Total Fertilizer Application Cost/Acre</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>

**TILLING**

Description	Cost /Acre
Subsoil scarification, (MEANS 32 91 13.23 3100)	\$187.31
<b>Total Tilling Cost/Acre</b>	<b>\$187.31</b>

**SEEDING**

Seed Mix	Rate – PLS LBS / Acre	Seeds per SQ. FT	Cost /Acre
Birdsfoot Trefoil - Empire	0.50	4.80	\$5.18
Big Bluegrass - Sherman	1.00	20.66	\$7.50
Mountain Brome - Bromar	6.00	9.64	\$26.10
Red Clover - Medium	1.00	6.20	\$13.33
White Dutch Clover - VNS	0.50	9.76	\$2.85
Sheep Fescue - Bighorn	1.00	15.61	\$4.73
Slender Wheatgrass - San Luis	4.00	14.60	\$12.96
Needlegrass, Green - Lodorm	4.00	16.62	\$19.48
Parry's Oatgrass	4.00	8.26	\$92.28
Prairie Junegrass	0.30	15.95	\$9.10

Timothy, Alpine - Native	0.50	14.92	\$12.09
Bluebunch Wheatgrass - Goldar	2.00	6.43	\$11.00
<b>Totals Seed Mix</b>	24.80	143.45	<b>\$216.59</b>

**Application**

Description	Cost /Acre
Broadcast seeding [DMG]	\$267.22
<b>Total Seed Application Cost/Acre</b>	<b>\$267.22</b>

**MULCHING and MISCELLANEOUS****Materials**

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
Hay, delivered {MEANS 31 25 14.16 1200}	1.50	TON	\$261.00	\$391.50
Herbicide - 2,4D @ 1.0 pt/ac	1.00	ACRE	\$2.74	\$2.74
<b>Total Mulch Materials Cost/Acre</b>				<b>\$394.24</b>

**Application**

Description	Cost /Acre
Crimping, with tractor {DMG survey data}	\$66.02
Weed spray, hand, non-aquatic area, nox. [DMG]	\$180.00
<b>Total Mulch Application Cost/Acre</b>	<b>\$246.02</b>

**NURSERY STOCK PLANTING**

Common Name	No / Acre	Type and Size	Planting Cost	Fertilizer Pellet Cost	Cost /Acre
					\$
<b>Totals Nursery Stock Cost / Acre</b>					<b>\$0.00</b>

**JOB TIME AND COST**

No. of Acres: 37 Cost /Acre: \$1,311.38  
 Estimated Failure Rate: 30% Cost /Acre\*: \$1,311.38  
 \*Selected Replanting Work Items: TILLING,SEEDING,MULCHING  
 Initial Job Cost: \$48,521.06  
 Reseeding Job Cost: \$14,556.32  
 Total Job Cost: \$63,077  
 Job Hours: 31.00

**EQUIPMENT MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION**Task description: Equipment mobilizationSite: Gloria Z MinePermit Action: 2017 Bond CalculationPermit/Job#: M1984094**PROJECT IDENTIFICATION**Task #: 006State: ColoradoAbbreviation: NoneDate: 9/20/2017County: ParkFilename: M094-006User: MACAgency or organization name: DRMS**EQUIPMENT TRANSPORT RIG COST**Shift basis: 1 per dayCost Data Source: CRG DataTruck Tractor Description: GENERIC ON-HIGHWAY TRUCK TRACTOR, 6X4, DIESEL POWERED,  
400 HP (2ND HALF, 2006)Truck Trailer Description: GENERIC FOLDING GOOSENECK, DROP DECK EQUIPMENT  
TRAILER (25T, 50T, AND 100T)**Cost Breakdown:**

<b>Available Rig Capacities</b>	<b>0-25 Tons</b>	<b>26-50 Tons</b>	<b>51+ Tons</b>
Ownership Cost/Hour:	\$16.63	\$18.37	\$22.33
Operating Cost/Hour:	\$44.38	\$46.13	\$50.07
Operator Cost/Hour:	\$27.66	\$27.66	\$27.66
Helper Cost/Hour:	\$0.00	\$25.39	\$25.39
Total Unit Cost/Hour:	\$88.67	\$117.55	\$125.45

**NON ROADABLE EQUIPMENT:**

Machine Description	Weight/ Unit (TONS)	Owner ship Cost/hr/ unit	Haul Rig Cost/hr/unit	Fleet Size	Haul Trip Cost/hr/ fleet	Return Trip Cost/hr/ fleet	DOT Permit Cost/ fleet
Cat D10T - 10SU	84.53	\$122.17	\$125.45	2	\$495.24	\$250.90	\$500.00
Drill/Broadcast Seeder with Tractor	25.00	\$12.22	\$88.67	2	\$201.78	\$177.34	\$250.00
Broderson IC-80- 2G, 32', 8.2MT	8.25	\$12.24	\$88.67	1	\$100.91	\$88.67	\$250.00
Cat 637G	57.28	\$143.40	\$125.45	2	\$537.70	\$250.90	\$250.00

Subtotals: **\$1,335.63** **\$767.81** **\$1,250.00****ROADABLE EQUIPMENT:**

Machine Description	Total Cost/hr/ unit	Fleet Size	Haul Trip Cost/hr/ fleet	Return Trip Cost/hr/ fleet
Water Tanker, 2,500 Gal.	\$22.62	1	\$22.62	\$22.62
Generic 15-18 cy, 6x4	\$104.17	5	\$520.85	\$520.85
Flatbed Truck, 6x4, 45K GVW	\$43.50	2	\$87.00	\$87.00

Subtotals: **\$630.47** **\$630.47**

**EQUIPMENT HAUL DISTANCE and Time**

Nearest Major City or Town within project area region:	<u>DENVER</u>	
Total one-way travel distance:	<u>85.00</u>	miles
Average Travel Speed:	<u>55.00</u>	mph

Total Non-Roadable Mob/Demob Cost *	<u>\$19,686.58</u>
-------------------------------------	--------------------

    \*\* two round trips with haul rig:

Total Roadable Mob/Demob Cost **	<u>\$1,948.73</u>
----------------------------------	-------------------

    \*\* one round trip, no haul rig:

**Transportation Cycle Time:**

	Non-Roadable Equipment	Roadable Equipment
Haul Time (Hours):	<u>1.55</u>	<u>1.55</u>
Return Time (Hours):	<u>1.55</u>	<u>1.55</u>
Loading Time (Hours):	<u>2.00</u>	<u>NA</u>
Unloading Time (Hours):	<u>2.00</u>	<u>NA</u>
Subtotals:	<u>7.09</u>	<u>3.09</u>

**JOB TIME AND COST**

Total job time:	<u>14.18</u>	Hours
-----------------	--------------	-------

Total job cost:	<u>\$21,635</u>
-----------------	-----------------